

83597-7

COA # 62402-4

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 81135-1

2000 APR -2 P 2:43

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

*Rh*  
CLERK

---

PERRY MILLS,

*Appellant,*

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

James E. Lobsenz  
Attorney for Appellant

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

    2. FACTS .....6

        a. Objections to Closed Hearing .....6

        b. Superior Court Ruling on Closure Issue .....9

D. APPELLATE REVIEW STANDARDS .....10

E. ARGUMENT.....11

    1. ARTICLE 1, § 10 APPLIES TO ALL CASES, INCLUDING THOSE DECIDED BY ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS .....11

        a. Open Access to Government Institutions Is Critical to A Free Democratic Society .....11

        b. Barring the Public From Administrative Hearings Violates Article 1, § § 1 and 32 By Preventing the People From Exercising Sovereignty Over Their Own Government .....12

        c. In This Case the University Wanted the Hearing Closed and the Newspaper Reporter Evicted So That The Issue of Embezzlement of Student Course Funds Would Not Be Publicly Aired.....14

        d. The Public’s Right To Observe Is In Addition to Mills’ Right to a Public Hearing.....17

        e. The West Virginia Supreme Court Has Construed a Nearly Identical State Constitutional “Open Courts” Guarantee As Requiring that Administrative Disciplinary Hearings Be Open to the Public.....18

	<u>Page</u>
f. <u>The Due Process Clause Also Requires That Quasi-Judicial Administrative Hearings Be Open to the Public</u> .....	20
g. <u>A New Disciplinary Hearing is Required</u> .....	20
2. <u>THE CLOSURE VIOLATED RCW 34.05.449 WHICH REQUIRES THAT ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS BE “OPEN TO PUBLIC OBSERVATION.”</u> .....	21
a. <u>RCW 34.05.510 States That the APA Provides the “Exclusive” Means of Obtaining Judicial Review. Thus, the Superior Court Erred By Assuming That Mills Could Have Obtained Judicial Review While the Faculty Disciplinary Hearing Was Still Going</u> .....	23
b. <u>RCW 34.05.582 Was Also Inapplicable</u> .....	24
c. <u>Here, as in the Kreager Case, Any Immediate Independent Judicial Review Action Would Also Have Been Foreclosed by the Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies By Appealing to the University President and to the Trustees</u> .....	24
d. <u>A Waiver is a Knowing and Intelligent Relinquishment of A Right. An Implied Waiver Cannot Be Shown By Equivocal Acts. Since Both Case Law and a Statute Forbade Mills from Going to Court to Seek Mandamus Relief, Mills Can Hardly Be Said to Have Unequivocally Waived His Right to an Open Hearing Under RCW 34.05.449 Simply By Failing to File A Writ Petition</u> .....	27
e. <u>The Superior Court’s Decision is In Conflict With This Court’s Decision in Edwards</u> .....	30
f. <u>Even if Mills Had Attempted to Expressly Waive His Statutory right to an Open Hearing, Since RCW 34.05.449(5) Creates a Right for the Benefit of the Public, Mills was Powerless to Waive the Right Even if He Wanted to</u> .....	30

	<u>Page</u>
3. BY SUSPENDING MILLS WITH PAY IN OCTOBER OF 2004 IN VIOLATION OF THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ARTICLE XVII OF THE FACULTY HANDBOOK, THE UNIVERSITY COMMITTED A BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	32
a. <u>Suspension In October of 2004 Followed By A Statement of Charges in June 2005</u> .....	32
b. <u>The Initial Suspension Violated Article XVII For Three Separate Reasons: (1) It Started Before Any Charges Were Brought; and (2) There Was Never Any Finding of Threatened Immediate Harm; and (3) the Provost Did Not Consult the Executive Council Before Suspending Mills</u> .....	32
4. BY SUSPENDING MILLS WITHOUT PAY FOR TWO MORE QUARTERS IN 2007 BASED ON VIOLATIONS OF THE CODE OF FACULTY ETHICS, THE UNIVERSITY VIOLATED ARTICLE XV OF THE FACULTY HANDBOOK, THEREBY COMMITTING A BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	37
a. <u>Together With Article XVI, Article XV Limits the Grounds for Suspensions to One of Five Enumerated Reasons</u> .....	37
b. <u>Illegal Charges</u> .....	40
5. BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED TO MILLS' STATEMENTS, THE PROVISIONS OF THE CODE OF FACULTY ETHICS VIOLATE THE 1st AND 14th AMENDMENTS ON VAGUENESS GROUNDS.....	50
6. PUNISHING MILLS FOR A GERMANE CLASSROOM STATEMENT MADE FOR A PEDAGOGICAL PURPOSE VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO ACADEMIC FREEDOM GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 1, § 5.....	54

	<u>Page</u>
7. ATTORNEYS FEES REQUESTED.....	61
F. F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2007), quoting .....	13
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993) .....	3
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	11, 48
<i>Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004) .....	29
<i>Citizens for Fair Share v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 117 Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206, rev. denied, 150 Wn.2d 1037, 84 P.3d 1229 (2003) .....	61
<i>Cohen v. Everett City Council</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975) .....	11, 15, 17, 21
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga University</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 687, 24 P.3d 390 (2001), rev'd on other grounds, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	28
<i>Donahue v. Central Washington University</i> , 140 Wn. App. 17, 163 P.3d 801 (2007) .....	27
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2005) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn. 2d at 179 137 P.3d 825 .....	14, 17
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.2d 1233 (2005) .....	25
<i>Hearst Communications v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	48, 49

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Herbert v. PDC,</i> 136 Wn. App. 249, 148 P.3d 1102 (2006) .....	61
<i>Hollis v. Garwall,</i> 137 Wn. 2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999) .....	48, 49
<i>In re Welfare of S.V.B.,</i> 75 Wn. App. 762, 880 P.2d 80 (1994) .....	29
<i>Judd v. American Telegraph &amp; Telegraph Co.,</i> 152 Wn. 2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Kelso Educ. Ass'n v. Kelso Sch. District,</i> 48 Wn. App. 743, 749, 740 P.2d 889, rev. denied, 109 Wn.2d 1011 (1987) .....	31
<i>Kreager v. Washington State University,</i> 76 Wn. App. 661, 886 P.2d 1136 (1995) .....	24-27
<i>U.S. Life Credit v. Williams,</i> 129 Wn. 2d 565, 919 P.2d 594 (1996) .....	49
<i>Lynott v. National Fire Insurance,</i> 123 Wn. 2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994) .....	48-49
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau,</i> 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995) .....	10
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson,</i> 108 Wn. 2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987) .....	29
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College,</i> 138 Wn. App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007) .....	11
<i>In re Orange,</i> 152 Wn. 2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) .....	21, 31
<i>In re Recall of West,</i> 155 Wn. 2d 659, 121 P.3d 1190 (2005) .....	13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shoreline Community College v. Employment Security Department,</i> 120 Wn. 2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1993) .....	31
<i>South Hollywood Hills Citizens Association v. King County,</i> 101 Wn. 2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984) .....	25
<i>Spokane County v. Special Automobile &amp; Truck Painting,</i> 153 Wn. 2d 238, 103 P.3d 792 (2004) .....	28
<i>State v. Bone-Club,</i> 128 Wn. 2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	14, 21, 31
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 30 Wash. 439, 71 P. 20 (1902) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Mullen v. Howell,</i> 107 Wn. 2d 167, 181 P. 920 (1919) .....	12
<i>State v. Edwards,</i> 93 Wn. 2d 162, 606 P.2d 1224 (1980) .....	28, 30
<i>State v. Pulfrey,</i> 154 Wn. 2d 517, 111 P.3d 1162 (2005) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,</i> 102 Wn. 2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984) .....	33
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University,</i> 140 Wn. 2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000) .....	33
<i>Universal Land Construction v. Spokane,</i> 49 Wn. App. 634, 745 P.2d 53 (1997) .....	49
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen's Association v. Chelan County,</i> 141 Wn. 2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) .....	10
<i>Willener v. Sweeting,</i> 107 Wn. 2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1988) .....	1
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla Sch. District,</i> 106 Wn. 2d 408, 722 P.2d 803 (1986) .....	10

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Calif. Teachers Association v. State Board of Education*,  
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....57

*Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College*,  
92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 50-52, 54, 57, 58, 60

*Doe v. University of Michigan*,  
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....51

*Fitzgerald v. Hampton*,  
467 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....20

*Hardy v. Jefferson Committee College*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 59-60

*Keyishan v. Board of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....57

*Marin v. University of Puerto Rico*,  
377 F. Supp. 613 (D. Puerto Rico 1974).....51

*Morgan v. United States*,  
304 U.S. 1 (1938) .....20

*Mt. Healthy Sch. District v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....50

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 17-18

*Railroad Commission v. PG & E*,  
302 U.S. 388 (1938) .....20

*Soglin v. Kauffman*,  
418 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1969).....51

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....57

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Adams v. Marshall*,  
212 Kan. 595, 512 P.2d 365 (1973) .....2

*Daily Gazette v. Bd of Medicine*,  
177 W. Va. 316, 352 S.E.2d 66 (1986) .....19

*Daily Gazette v. Committee on Legal Ethics*,  
174 W. Va. 359, 326 S.E.2d 705 (1985) .....18

*Freitas v. Administrative Director*,  
92 P.3d 993 (Haw. 2004).....20

*Herald Company v. Weisenberg*,  
89 A.D.2d 224, 455 N.Y.S.2d 413 (1982),  
*aff'd*, 59 N.Y.S.2d 378, 452 N.E.2d 1190 (1983).....19

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.350 .....61

RCW 34.05.449 ..... 3, 6, 8, 9, 21, 22, 27-31, 62

RCW 34.05.510 .....23, 24, 27

RCW 34.05.534 .....25

RCW 34.05.582 .....22, 24, 25

RCW 71.06.030 .....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

J.J. Bentham, *Rationale of Judicial Evidence* 524 (1827), quoted in  
*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555, 569 (1980) .....12

Wash. Const., art. 1, § 1 and 32 .....12

Wash. Const., art. 1, § 10..... *passim*

Wash. Const., art. 1, § 32.....12

*Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary*, at 494 (1983) .....34, 35

*9 Writings of James Madison* 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910) .....15
